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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF MEMBERS
Zoom videoconference
THURSDAY, APRIL 9, 2026   |   7:00 P.M. CDT

1.	 Call to Order and Acknowledge Guests

2.	 Certify Attendance to Establish Quorum

3.	 Certify Notice of Annual General Meeting of Members

4.	 Announce Recording Secretary

5.	 Appoint Parliamentarian

6.	 Appoint Scrutineers

7.	 Approve Agenda

8.	 Approve 2025 AGM Minutes

9.	 Receive Board of Directors Report

10.	 Receive President and CEO Update

11.	 Receive Financial Update

12.	 Receive Auditor Report

13.	 Approve 2025 Financial Statements and Auditor’s Reports

14.	 Appoint External Auditors

15.	 Receive Lancer Credit Union Presentation

16.	 Ratify Actions of the Board of Directors

17.	 Announce Director Elections Results

18.	 Destroy Electronic Ballots for Director Elections

19.	 Acknowledge Retirements

20.	 Introduce 2026 Directors

21.	 Host Question & Answer Period

22.	 Close Meeting

AGENDA

Where you need us to be.
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PREPARING FOR THE VIRTUAL ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Verified, registered members will be supplied with unique login credentials. The individual webinar link 
will permit access to the Annual General Meeting via the Zoom platform on Thursday April 9, 2026. The 
link will allow access from one device only.

The meeting will begin promptly at 7:00 p.m. CDT. Attendees are encouraged to join the 
webcast 5-10 minutes prior to the meeting start.

TECHNICAL TIPS

	 1.	 For best results, download the Zoom application to the device that will be used for
	 	 the meeting.  Download the application anytime in advance of the meeting. 
		  Creation of a Zoom account is not required.
		  a.	 To download the platform onto a computer,
			   visit https://zoom.us/support/download.  
		  b.	 To download to a tablet or mobile phone, visit the appropriate 
			   app store (Apple App Store® for iPhone users, Google Play™ for Android 
			   users) and search for Zoom under applications. 
			   Click Download.
		  c.	 Further instructions on how to join and participate in a webinar can be found on 
			   Zoom’s resource page.

NOTE: If attendance through the browser is selected (as opposed to running the application from 
the device), the ability to participate in motions, to view motion results, and to see presentations 
will be impaired/disabled. In this scenario, participation will be limited to audio only.

	 2.	 Device audio is required. Prior to the meeting, ensure all audio is working and turned 		
		  on (speakers, headphones, volume checks, etc.).

LOGGING INTO THE MEETING

	 1.	 Click on the meeting link provided in the registration verification email.
	 2.	 If you require assistance, please contact Zoom technical support. 
		  Zoom technical support – Zoom Help Center
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RESPONDING TO MOTIONS

	 •	 Once logged into the meeting, members will be able to view the AGM presentation and 
		  to listen to the speakers.
	 •	 When a motion is put to the membership, a voting platform will take over the screen.
	 •	 Select one response as presented. Members will be given 15 seconds to indicate a 
		  response.
	 •	 The Chair, meeting moderator, or delegate will announce the results.

ASKING QUESTIONS DURING THE MEETING

Members may submit questions at any time during the meeting. Questions will be collected throughout 
the meeting, and will be addressed at an appropriate time, as designated by the Chair. Only questions 
pertaining to business at hand will be considered. In other words, questions about individual banking 
transactions or concerns will not be answered at the Annual General Meeting. Please contact a branch 
or the Member Solutions Centre to receive feedback on specific account transactions and/or daily 
operations.

ASKING QUESTIONS
	 1. To ask a question, click the “Q&A” button in the panel at the bottom of the platform.
	 2. Type in the question, and hit “Submit”.
		  a. The Chair, meeting moderator, or delegate will present relevant
		       questions for response.
	 3. During the designated Q & As, callers will also be unmuted allowing an opportunity to ask 
	     questions.
			 

RULES GOVERNING THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The following rules shall take precedence at an Annual General Meeting (the “Meeting”):

	 1.	 All participants will be muted for the duration of the meeting to ensure a quality audio 
		  experience.
	 2.	 The Chair will announce moved motions prior to presentation to 		
		  members for response.
	 3.	 Member questions and motion responses will be conducted in accordance with 
		  instructions outlined on the previous page of this document. 
	 4.	 Only questions relevant to the business at hand will be addressed.
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WHAT PLATFORM WILL BE USED FOR 
THE VIRTUAL AGM?
The platform used for this virtual meeting will 
be Zoom. To get started with Zoom, please visit 
their getting started page.

WHAT BROWSER SHOULD BE 
USED FOR THE BEST ATTENDANCE 
EXPERIENCE?
If members opt to join with a browser, and not 
download the application, the ability to see 
presentations and to participate in motions 
may be impaired/disabled. Downloading the 
application is encouraged for the best attendance 
experience. If members choose to watch the 
meeting through a browser, it is recommended 
that members download the newest version of 
Google Chrome, Mozilla Firefox, or Microsoft 
Edge.

WILL I NEED AN ACCOUNT
TO USE ZOOM?
No, a Zoom account is not required if you are 
strictly joining Zoom Meetings as a participant. 
Though you do not need an account to access 
the application, you will need to download the 
application to participate. To download the 
free app, visit your device’s app store (Apple 
App Store® for iPhone users, Google Play™ 
for Android users) and search for Zoom under 
applications. Click download.

WILL I NEED TO HAVE A WEBCAM ON 
TO JOIN
THE AGM?
No, you are not required to have a webcam to 
join the event. During the meeting, you will not 
be able to transmit video of yourself, and your 
microphone will be turned off; however, you will 
be able to listen, vote on motions, and submit 
questions during the meeting.

WHAT KIND OF DEVICE WILL I NEED 
TO ATTEND THE AGM?
You can attend interactively from your 
smartphone, tablet, iPad, or home computer. 

For those members participating without a 
device, you will be allowed to dial in from a regular 
phone and participate in the Q & A portion of the 
meeting.

IS ZOOM SAFE?
Yes, Zoom keeps privacy and security top of 
mind for all end users. Zoom did experience 
some security concerns when demand for its 
meeting services increased rapidly, but concerns 
were actively and quickly addressed. For more 
information about privacy and security at Zoom, 
please visit the company’s website .

WHERE CAN I GO FOR MORE 
INFORMATION ABOUT USING ZOOM 
FOR THIS MEETING?
Please see the resource page on the Zoom 
website.
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Access Credit Union Limited 
Summary Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the year ended December 31, 2025
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A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

Report of the Independent Auditor on the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements 

To the Members of Access Credit Union Limited:  

Opinion 

The summary consolidated financial statements, which comprise the summary consolidated statement of financial position as at 
December 31, 2025, and the summary consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in members’ equity and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Access Credit 
Union Limited (the "Credit Union") for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

In our opinion, the accompanying summary consolidated financial statements are a fair summary of the audited consolidated 
financial statements, on the basis described in Note 1 to the summary consolidated financial statements. 

Summary Consolidated Financial Statements 

The summary consolidated financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by IFRS® Accounting Standards. 
Reading the summary consolidated financial statements and the auditor's report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading 
the audited consolidated financial statements and the auditor's report thereon. 

The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Our Report Thereon 

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated March 4, 2026.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the summary consolidated financial statements on the basis described in Note 1 
to the summary consolidated financial statements. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary consolidated financial statements are a fair summary of the 
audited consolidated financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with Canadian Auditing 
Standards (CAS) 810, Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba 

March 4, 2026 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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Access Credit Union Limited 
Summary Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

As at December 31, 2025 

A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

2 

2025 2024
Assets 

Funds on hand and on deposit 1,535,322,079 1,554,691,528

Investments  77,059,632 139,166,831

Income taxes recoverable       - 12,558,592

Members' loans  12,368,801,174 11,564,108,939

Other assets 27,026,948 29,709,870

Property and equipment 66,891,325 71,585,252

Investment property 12,261,630 12,543,581

Intangible assets 25,678,968 25,512,517

Investment in associates 2,890,781 2,896,919

Deferred tax assets  -  6,756,066

Goodwill 13,039,489 13,039,489

14,128,972,026 13,432,569,584
Liabilities 

Members' savings and deposits 12,000,900,681 11,606,460,242

Other liabilities 67,051,775 57,770,958

Securitized borrowing 1,204,440,618 989,890,616

Income taxes payable 

Deferred tax liabilities 

2,656,034

2,442,000

-

             - 

Lease liability 2,163,070 2,318,743

13,279,654,178 12,656,440,559

Members' equity 
Members' shares 39,963,665 42,015,989

Retained surplus 423,778,688 348,537,541

Contributed surplus 385,575,495 385,575,495

849,317,848 776,129,025

14,128,972,026 13,432,569,584

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 

________________________, Board Chair 

________________________, Audit Committee Chair 

"Signed by Curt Letkeman"

"Signed by Marlene Michno"

-

-
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Access Credit Union Limited 
Summary Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

For the year ended December 31, 2025 

 A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

2025 2024

Financial income 
Interest on loans to members 547,238,913 520,857,654
Investment income  
 Profit from associates 1,186,557 1,116,236
 Liquidity deposits 53,234,661 73,401,220
 Shares and debentures 3,706,900 4,480,009

605,367,031 599,855,119

Cost of funds 376,528,023 409,452,346

Financial margin 228,839,008 190,402,773

Operating expenses
Personnel 92,501,941 89,593,484
Administration 43,121,330 57,529,421
Occupancy 15,347,320 15,665,774
Member security 10,783,948 10,176,465
Organizational 4,915,164 4,386,374

Gross operating expenses 166,669,703 177,351,518
Other income (51,377,810) (58,388,258)
Income from operations before provision for impaired loans and income taxes 113,547,115 71,439,513
Provision for impaired loans  8,168,176 5,265,078

Income before provision for income taxes 105,378,939 66,174,435
Provision for income taxes 

Current 20,031,901 15,995,000
Deferred 9,198,066 2,123,000

29,229,967 18,118,000

Income and comprehensive income for the year 76,148,972 48,056,435
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Access Credit Union Limited 
Summary Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members’ Equity 

For the year ended December 31, 2025 

 A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

Members’ shares Retained surplus
Contributed  

surplus Total equity

Balance December 31, 2023  44,657,820 301,522,813   385,575,495 731,756,128
Income and comprehensive income 
for the year  - 48,056,435 - 48,056,435
Issuance of members' shares  5,019,925 - - 5,019,925
Redemption of members' shares  (7,661,756) - - (7,661,756)
Provision for issuance of surplus 
shares, net of tax savings of 
$385,289  - (1,041,707) - (1,041,707)

Balance December 31, 2024  42,015,989 348,537,541   385,575,495 776,129,025
Income and comprehensive income 
for the year  - 76,148,972 - 76,148,972
Issuance of members' shares  1,496,843 - - 1,496,843
Redemption of members' shares    (3,549,167) - - (3,549,167)
Provision for issuance of surplus 
shares, net of tax savings of 
$335,771         -       (907,825) - (907,825)

Balance December 31, 2025 39,963,665 423,778,688   385,575,495 849,317,848
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Access Credit Union Limited 
Summary Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

     2025      2024 

   Operating activities 
Income and comprehensive income for the year  76,148,972 48,056,435
Adjustments for items not effecting cash: 
     Interest and investment revenue  (605,367,031)  (606,185,243) 
     Hedging loss (gain)                450,075              (220,603)
     Cost of funds  376,528,023 409,452,346 
     Depreciation and amortization 8,815,044 9,678,433 
     Provision for impaired loans  8,168,176 5,265,078 
     Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment, and intangible       
     assets and investment property (144,162) 947,263 
     Deferred taxes  9,198,066 2,123,000 

(126,202,837)  (130,883,291) 

Change in income taxes recoverable/payable  15,214,626 (6,005,668)
Change in other assets and liabilities  11,940,630 23,792,686 
Change in members' loans (813,455,371)  (617,809,744) 
Change in members' savings and deposits 398,325,755 805,564,949
Interest received on members' loans  545,562,526 522,251,429 
Dividends received on investments in associates 1,192,695 904,315 
Interest paid on members' savings and deposits  (380,413,339)  (380,091,662) 
Interest received on investments  58,717,472 84,417,688

(289,117,843) 302,140,702 

Financing activities 
Advances of (repayment of) loan payable -  (15,000,000)
Issuance of securitized borrowings (net) 214,550,002 168,968,830
Net redemption of members' shares  (2,052,324) (2,641,831) 

212,497,678 151,326,999

Investing activities 
Redemption of investments 61,267,845 724,109,074
Purchases of property and equipment (1,606,923) (3,815,986) 
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 1,190,152 4,823,611 
Purchases of investment property (5,152) -
Purchase of intangibles  (3,439,533) (66,544) 
Net repayment of lease liability  (155,673) (584,416) 

57,250,716 724,465,739

Increase (decrease) in funds on hand and on deposit (19,369,449)  1,177,933,440
Funds on hand and on deposit, beginning of year 1,554,691,528 376,758,088

Funds on hand and on deposit, end of year 1,535,322,079  1,554,691,528 
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Access Credit Union Limited  
Notes to the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements  

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025 

A full set of audited consolidated financial statements is available from the Credit Union 

1. Basis of the summary consolidated financial statements 

Management has prepared the summary consolidated financial statements from the Credit Union’s December 31, 2025 audited 
consolidated financial statements which can be obtained at the Credit Union. The detailed notes included in the audited 
consolidated financial statements are not included in these summary consolidated financial statements.  

2. Compliance with minimum capital and liquidity requirements 

The Credit Union is in compliance with the capital and liquidity reserve requirements at December 31, 2025 established by the 
Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Manitoba in its standards of Sound Business Practice.  

Readers of the summary consolidated financial statements are advised that in order to appropriately interpret the Credit Union’s 
capital and liquidity compliance, the reader must refer to the audited consolidated financial statements and notes for the year 
ended December 31, 2025, which contain the information detailing the calculation.   


